

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR., CO-INDEPENDENT
EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND AIMEE
STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND
EQUALITY LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

KATIE EYER
PROFESSOR OF LAW
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
217 N. 5th St., E429
Camden, NJ 08102
(856) 225-6960
katie.eyer@rutgers.edu

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
DAYNA J. ZOLLE**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 3, 2019

* Counsel of Record

** Not admitted in D.C.; super-
vised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT OF TITLE VII PLAINLY PROHIBITS EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION BASED ON AN INDIVIDUAL’S SEXUAL ORIENTATION OR TRANSGENDER STATUS	4
II. THE CONTEMPORANEOUS EXPECTATIONS OF LEGISLATORS OR THE PUBLIC AT THE TIME TITLE VII WAS PASSED CANNOT OVERRIDE ITS PLAIN TEXT	12
III. THE ACTIONS OF SUBSEQUENT LEGISLATURES CANNOT TRUMP THE PLAIN MEANING OF TITLE VII’S TEXT	17
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	10
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	4
<i>BedRoc Limited, LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	12
<i>Buffong v. Castle on Hudson</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 752 (Sup. Ct. 2005).....	20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	21
<i>City of L.A., Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	10
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	5
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Enriquez v. W. Jersey Health Sys.</i> , 777 A.2d 365 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	20
<i>Enriquez v. W. Jersey Health Sys.</i> , 785 A.2d 439 (Table) (N.J. 2001)	20
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	5
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	4
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	11, 12
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	13
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	7, 13
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	4, 22
<i>Kingdomware Techs. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	4
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	3, 21
<i>Maffei v. Kolaeton Indus., Inc.</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 391 (Sup. Ct. 1995).....	20
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	2, 3, 14, 16
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Reyes v. Pharma Chemie, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Neb. 2012)....	19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	10
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	19
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	15, 22
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	3, 21
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	21
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962).....	22
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	5
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 1606.1	19
42 U.S.C. § 12132	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	5, 6
2006 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 100 (West).....	20
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, Div. E, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009)...	19
S.B. 1047 & Assemb. B. 747, 2019-20 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	20
S.B. 2437, 211th Leg. (N.J. 2006).....	20
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54	19
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
EEOC Compliance Manual (Apr. 2006), https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/race-color.html	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Katie Eyer, <i>Statutory Originalism and LGBT Rights</i> , 54 Wake Forest L. Rev. 63 (2019).....	14, 16, 17
John F. Manning, <i>The New Purposivism</i> , 2011 Sup. Ct. Rev. 113.....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	15
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary of the Am. Language</i> (C. ed. 1960)	5, 6
